

23644-8

23644-8

ORIGINAL

NO. 636448

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION I
 STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL A. GRASSMUECK, INC. AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE FOR
 BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF JOAN MELNIK, Appellant

vs.

TIMOTHY C. MCSHANE AND JULIE S. MCSHANE, HUSBAND AND
 WIFE, AND THE MARITAL COMMUNITY COMPOSED THEREOF,
 Respondents

2009 NOV 18 PM 4:25
 FILED
 CLERK OF SUPERIOR
 COURT
 STATE OF WASHINGTON

APPELLANT REPLY BRIEF

Tim Callahan
 600 1st Avenue, Suite 414
 Seattle WA 98104
 (206)783-4104
 Appellant Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2-21
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF A DENIAL OF A CR 60(b)(5) MOTION TO VACATE IS ERROR OF LAW NOT ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	2-3
II. McSHANE'S SERVICE OF PROCESS ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT OR SUPPORT IN THE RECORD OR CASE LAW.....	3-11
III. McSHANE FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN OF PROOF OF CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE..	11-13
IV. McSHANE'S MERITORIOUS DEFENSE AND EXCUSABLE NEGLECT ARGUMENTS ARE INVALID..	13-14
V. AN OMISSION ON A DEBTOR'S BANKRUPTCY SCHEDULE(S) DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FRAUD....	14-16
VI. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT HAS EXCLUSIVE JURIS- DICTION OVER ALL PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE PURSUANT TO 28 USC SECTION 1334(a)(e)(1) AND A CORE PROCEEDING UNDER 28 USC SECTION 157(b)(2)(A)(0).....	17-21
CONCLUSION.....	22-23
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

	Page(s)
<u>Allstate Insurance v. Khani</u> , 75 Wn. App. 317, 323, 877 P.2d 724 (1994).....	2, 11-13
<u>Battle v. Alapha Chemical & Paper Co.</u> 770 So.2d 626 (Court of Civil Appeals Alabama 2000).....	16
<u>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 1025 (2007).....	16
<u>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</u> , 134 Wn.App. 95, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006).....	16
<u>Brickham Investment Co. v. Vernham Corp.</u> 46 Wn. App. 517, 731 P.2d 533 (1987).....	2, 21
<u>Butler v. United States</u> , 440 U.S. 48, 99 S.Ct. L.Ed. (1979).....	17
<u>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Co Petro Marketing Group, Inc.</u> 700 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19
<u>Griggs v. Averbeck Realty</u> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	13
<u>Hammes v. Brumley</u> , 659 N.E. 2d 1021 (Ind. 1995).....	16
<u>In re Becker</u> 136 B.R. 113 (Bankr. N.J. (1992).....	17
<u>In re Birting Fisheries, Inc.</u> 300 B.R.489 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<u>In re Gruntz</u> , 202 F.3d 1074, 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18-19
<u>In re Loughnane</u> , 28 B.R. 940 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1983).....	17
<u>In re Miller</u> , 347 B.R.48,53 (Bankr. S.D.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW (continued)

	Page(s)
Tex. 2006).....	15
<u>In re Simon</u> 153 F.3d 991, 996-7 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19-20
<u>Kane v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 535 F.3d 380, 385 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14-15
<u>Kemmer v. Keiski</u> , 116 Wn. App. 924, 68 P.3d. 1138 (2003).....	21_
<u>Leen v. Demopolis</u> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991).....	13
<u>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</u> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 763-4, 887 P.2d 898 (1995).....	20
<u>Rose v. Fritz</u> , 104 Wn. App. 116, 15 P.3d 1062 (2001).....	17
<u>Sprague v Sysco Corp.</u> 97 Wn. App 169, 982 P.2d 1202 (1999), rev. denied 140 Wn.2d 1004, 999 P.2d 1262 (2000).....	17-18
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 94 Wn.App. 829, 835, 972 P.2d (1999).....	7-8
<u>White v. Holm</u> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 1289 (1968).....	13
<u>Woodruff v. Spence</u> , 88 Wn. App. 565, 945 P.2d 745 (1997), rev. denied, 135 Wn.2d 1010 (1998).....	4, 8, 13

WASHINGTON STATUTE(S)

RCW 4.28.080(15).....	3
-----------------------	---

SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL RULES (CR)

CR 4(g)(7).....	3
-----------------	---

SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL RULES (CR) (continued)

	Page(s)
CR 11.....	10
CR 17(a).....	
CR 54(a).....	22
CR 59.....	1, 17
CR 60(b)(1).....	14
CR 60(b)(4).....	13, 17
CR 60(b)(5).....	1, 2, 4, 13, 11, 17
CR 60(b)(11).....	13, 17

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE (RAP)

RAP 2.2(a)(10).....	2
RAP 5.2(a).....	2
RAP 8.1.....	2
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	8, 11
